benevolent uses or purposes within the State of Colorado, and pursuant to an 

endowment agreement approved by city council. 

(c) Annual contribution Contributions to fund by city. The city's proposed annual budget 

shall include a contribution of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) to the One 

Lafayette Legacy Fund, which shall be subject to appropriation by city council. Such 

appropriation and contribution shall continue until the One Lafayette Legacy Fund 

reaches a balance of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00).